

NOTICE

Ordinance 14-2009, which is published herewith, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands, New Jersey, held on August 12, 2009. It will be further considered for final passage after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of said Borough Council to be held at the Municipal Building, 100 First Avenue, Atlantic Highlands, New Jersey, in said Borough on September 09, 2009 at 7:00 o'clock p.m. Copies of said Ordinance are available, for review at the Municipal Clerk's Office, during regular business hours.

Dwayne M. Harris, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 14-2009

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$121,500.00 CURRENTLY LOCATED WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE BOROUGH OF ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECTS:

WHEREAS, there is currently within the General Capital Fund of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands an item entitled Capital Improvement Fund; and

WHEREAS, there is in this fund at least \$121,500.00; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed appropriate to make use of the \$121,500.00 for the fallowing Capital Projects:

\$35,000.00 - FIELD HOUSE ROOF

\$28,000.00 – SHED FOR STREET SWEEPINGS

\$20,000.00 – BOROUGH SIDEWALK PROGRAM

\$20,000.00 – FIREMAN TURN OUT GEAR

\$10,000.00 – POLICE COMPUTER SOFTWARE

\$8.500.00 - FIELD LEASE

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Atlantic Highlands, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, that;

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund of the General Capital Fund of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands, the sum of \$121,500.00 for the construction of local improvements listed above.

SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon proper passage and publication in accordance with law.